PUBLIC ASSISTANCE MANUAL
CHAPTER 81
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE MANUAL
Authority
N.J.S.A. 44:lQ-:.3, Federal Family Support Act of 1988 (P.L. 10~85),
58 FR 49218, 57 FR 30407, 45 CFR 250.30(b)(a), 45 CFR
250.73(e)l and 255.2.
Source and Effective Date
R.1994 d.429, effective July 25, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1573(a), 26 N.J.R. 3479(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 81, Public Assistance Manual, expires on July 25, 1999.
Chapter Historical Note

Need and amount of assistance in REACH ·
Child support enforcement
County planning
Overpayments and underpayments of supportive ser-
vices: child care and transportation
APPENDIX A REACH HOME APPROVAL CHECKLIST
APPENDIX B AGREEMENT OF COOPERATION
APPENDIX C FORMS: REIATED TO INCOME
MAINTENANCE
APPENDIX D FORM R22
SUBCHAPTER 1. PUBLIC ASSISTANCE IN NEW
JERSEY
Subchapter ffistorical Note
All provisions of this subchapter were filed and became effective
prior to September 1, 1969. A new revised subchapter was filed
February 11, 1975, as R.1975 d.29 to become effective April 15, 1975.
See: 6 N.J.R. 244(a), 7 N.J.R. 105(c). Amendments were filed and
became effective March 1, 1976 as R.1976 d.63. See: 8 N.J.R. 69(b), 8
N.J.R. 195(b). Further amendments were filed and became effective
December 1, 1977 as R.1977 d.452. See: 9 N.J.R. 367(c), 10 N.J.R.
16(b). Further amendments were filed and became effective Septem-
ber 1, 1979 as R.1979 d278. See: 11 N.J.R. 280(b), 11 N.J.R. 383(b).
Further amendments were filed on an emergency basis effective Sep-
tember 30, 1981 to become operative October 1, 1981 to expire
November 30, 1981 and to be readopted December 30, 1981 as R.1981
d.518. See: 13 N.J.R. 759(a), 14 N.J.R. 102(c). This subchapter was
readopted, effective August 23, 1984 with amendments to become
operative October 1, 1984 as R.1984 d.405. See: 16 N.J.R.. 1446(a), 16
N.J.R. 2437(a). See chapter and section levels for further amend-
ments.
10:81-1.1 Purpose and scope
(a) The purpose of this manual is to set forth the policies

respect between agency employees and the people they
serve. Agencies shall ensure that assistance and services
are:
1. Extended in a manner and environment which in-
creases a person's sense of importance, dignity and self-
esteem;
2. Designed and administered to respect the human
and civil rights of persons applying for or receiving assis-
tance;
3. Provided in the least restrictive, most appropriate
setting.
Amended by R.1979 d.278, effective September 1, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 280(b), 11 N.J.R. 383(b).
Amended by R.1979 d.426, effective December 1, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 376(b), 11 N.J.R. 560(d).
Amended by R.1989 d.496, effective September 18, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1795(a), 21 N.J.R. 3006(a).
Emergency amendment R.1997 d.101, effective January 31, 1997 (oper-
ative February 1; 1997; to expire April 1, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 701(a).
Inserted (d)l and (d)2.
Case Notes

Supp. 2-18-97 81-4
/
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE MANUAL
( e) When continued absence as defined in this section
exists, eligibility for AFDC-For -N ceases. The family shall
be evaluated for AFDC-C.
1. In situations where the parent is to be incarcerated,
hospitalized, institutionalized or incapacitated for a period
beyond 30 days, eligibility for AFDC-F or -N ceases.
The remaining members of the family shall be evaluated
forAFDC-C.
As amended, R.1977 d. 452, effective December 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 367(c), 10 N.J.R. 16(b).
As amended, R.1979 d.423, effective December 1, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 446(a), 11 N.J.R. 559(e).
As amended, R.1980 d.118, effective March 19, 1980.
See: 11 N.J.R. 625(a), 12 N.J.R. 194(c).
Added second sentence and cross reference.
As amended, R.1984 d.415, effective September 17, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 825(a), 16 N.J.R. 2440(a).
Amended by R.1986 d.9, effective February 3, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2333(a), 18 N.J.R. 272(a).
(d)l-3 added.
Amended by R.1992 d.366, effective September 21, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2147(a), 24 N.J.R. 3345(a).
Text deleted at (c)3 to conform to equalization of payment standards.
Case Notes
"Absent parent" for AFDC eligibility defined. In the Matter of

6. Refer PDP or REACH applicants and participants
to the county welfare agency IV-D Child Support Unit
for child support orders. ·
(c) The IM worker shall inform AFDC-N applicants that
the condition of insufficient income or resources upon which
eligibility is based cannot be the result of a voluntary
termination of employment without good cause (see
N.J.A.C. 10:86 or N.J.A.C. 10:81-14.8(e)) within the last 90
days prior to application by either of the applicant parents
regardless of reason. When voluntary termination of em-
ployment causes ineligibility, neither the father nor the
mother will be included in the eligible family for a period of
90 days. The 90-day penalty period shall begin with the
date of the termination of employment. However, eligibility
shall be considered for the children.
Repeal and New Rule: R.1991 d.8, effective January 7, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2405(b), 23 N.J.R. 63(b).
Section was "WIN registration in AFDC-C and -F segments (WIN
counties only)."
Prior rulemaking activity is as follows:

be disqualified for AFDC-C and -F segment assistance
payments for a period of five years from the effective date
of that status. That period of ineligibility for AFDC
payments shall remain in effect even though the temp~-
rary status may change to that of lawful permanent resi-
dent status during that interval.
4. Cuban and Haitian entrants, who have resided in
the United States since January 1, 1982, may qualify for
immediate permanent resident status and shall not be
subject to the disqualification provision for AFDC-C
and -F benefits.
Amended by R.1976 d.408, effective January 1, 1977.
See: 8 N.J.R. 467(c), 9 N.J.R. 23(c).
Amended by R.1977 d.452, effective December 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 367(c), 10 N.J.R. 16(b).
Amended by R.1978 d.140, effective May 1, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 106(c), 10 N.J.R. 225(a).
Amended by R.1979 d.233, effective June 14, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 68(c), 11 N.J.R. 346(d).
Amended on an emergency basis, R.1981 d.397, effective September 30,
1981 (operative October 1, 1981), expires November 30, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 759(a).
Readopted, R.1981 d.518, effective December 31, 1981. .
See: 13 N.J.R. 759(a), 14 N.J.R. 102(c).
(c): "an alien ... residence or" deleted and "otherwise" added;
"including ... Act" added.
Amended on emergency basis, R.1984 d.464, effective September 28,
1984 (operative October 1, 1984).
See: 16 N.J.R. 2833(a).
(a) amended.
Readopted, R.1984 d.569, effective November 28, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2833(a), 16 N.J.R. 3439(b).
Amended by R.1985 d.99, effective March 4, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3282(a), 17 N.J.R. 594(a).
81-23 Supp. 7-15-96
10:81-3.9
Section substantially amended.

discharged in less than 30 days and has immediate need (see
N.J.A.C. 10:81-1.3) assistance will be granted immediately.
If the applicant qualifies, the initial grant shall be issued by
the CW A to coincide with the client's release from the
institution, and the relationship between the recipient and
the CW A will be conducted as in all other cases.
(i) A child of eligible age or a spouse of an AFDC-C
recipient parent who is at home on extended visit or conva-
lescent leave from a State institution is eligible for inclusion
in the AFDC-C, -F or -N assistance payment, as appropri-
ate.
Amended by R.1977 d.452, effective December 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 367(c), 10 N.J.R. 16(b).
Amended by R.1979 d.428, effective October 18, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 344(a), 11 N.J.R. 560(e).
Amended by R.1983 d.319, effective July 20, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 933(a), 15 N.J.R. 1375(c).
Internal cites changed to N.J.A.C. cites.
Amended by R.1991 d.8, effective January 7, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2405(b), 23 N.J.R. 63(b).

days.
(c) When the entire family unit leaves the State for a
temporary visit, the provisions of N.J.A.C. 10:81-3.21
through 3.25 shall apply.
As amended, R.1980 d.78, effective April 1, 1980.
See: 11 N.J.R. 554(b), 12 N.J.R. 126(c).
Repealed definition of institution.
(a) was recodified from N.J.A.C. 10:81-3.32(b) and substantially
amended.
(b) was recodified from N.J.A.C. 10:81-3.32(c).
Added (c).
Amended by R.1985 d.312, effective June 17, 1985 (operative July 1,
1985).
See: 17 N.J.R. 163(a), 17 N.J.R. 1565(a).
Text from (a) deleted and new text substituted.
Amended by R.1987 d.175, effective April 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1675(a), 19 N.J.R. 644(a).
Text added to (a) "When the absence ... "
Deleted old (a) 1.-4. and substitute new.
Supp. 2-20-96 81-38